

NO. 88546-0

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS and  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Edward Earl Younglove III (WSBA #5873)  
Younglove & Coker, PLLC  
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16  
P.O. Box 7846  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 357-7791  
Counsel for Respondents WFSE, *et al.*

Harriet K. Strasberg (WSBA #15890)  
Law Office of Harriet Strasberg  
203 Fourth Avenue E., Suite 520  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 754-0304  
Counsel for Respondents WEA, *et al.*

Richard E. Spoonemore (WSBA #21833)  
Eleanor Hamburger (WSBA #26478)  
Stephen J. Sirianni (WSBA #6957)  
Sirianni Youtz Spoonemore Hamburger  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 223-0303  
Counsel for Respondents RPEC, *et al.*

Donald E. Clocksin (WSBA #4370)  
Law Office of Don Clocksin  
2706 Fishtrap Road NE  
Olympia, WA 98506  
(360) 352-4115  
Counsel for Respondents WEA, *et al.*

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III.	PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
IV.	ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	Contracts Clause Analysis for Pension Benefits is Well Established in this State.....	13
B.	But for the Reservation Clause in the 1995 UCOLA Statute, This Case Would be Easily Resolved in Favor of the Respondents Under Settled <i>Bakenhus</i> Principles.....	15
1.	Statutes Conferring Pension Benefits Create Rights to Deferred Compensation Which Vest Immediately and Continuously.....	15
2.	<i>Bakenhus</i> Protects Employee Expectations; Neither the State’s Intent nor the Language of the Statute is Controlling.....	18
3.	The 2011 UCOLA Repeal Substantially Impairs Vested Rights of the Class.....	20
4.	The Members of the Class Harmed by the UCOLA’s Repeal Did Not Receive Comparable Benefits in Return.....	24
C.	The Reservation Clause in the 1995 UCOLA Legislation Does Not Allow for Retroactive Repeal of Benefits.....	28
1.	Overview.....	28
2.	The State Cannot Constitutionally Reserve the Right to Impair its Own Pension Plans.....	30

- a. The pension forfeiture cases .....30
- b. The non-pension employee benefits cases .....32
- c. The non-employee benefit case .....35
- d. The State’s appeal to its own police power is unavailing .....37
- 3. The Reservation Clause Cannot Be Enforced Because It Is Ambiguous. ....39
  - a. The summary benefits descriptions do not reflect the statutory reservation of rights. ....39
  - b. The reservation of rights is ambiguous .....40
- VII. CONCLUSION.....43

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	passim
<i>Caritas Services v. DSHS</i> , 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	passim
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	passim
<i>Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Washington</i> , 696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	34, 36, 42, 43
<i>Crabtree v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 552, 681 P.2d 245 (1984).....	3, 16
<i>Dailey v. City of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959).....	15, 25, 37
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	19
<i>Dorward v. ILWU-PMA Pension Plan</i> , 75 Wn.2d 478, 452 P.2d 258 (1969).....	17
<i>Eagan v. Spellman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 248, 581 P.2d 1038 (1978).....	passim
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair and Mfg.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911, 468 P.2d 666 (1970).....	28, 31, 34
<i>Leonard v. City of Seattle</i> , 81 Wn.2d 479, 503 P.2d 741 (1972).....	passim
<i>Margola Assoc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Martin v. Aleinikoff</i> , 63 Wn.2d 842, 389 P.2d 422 (1964).....	40
<i>McAllister v. Bellevue Firemen's Pension Bd.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 623, 210 P.3d 1002 (2009).....	26, 27

<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	passim
<i>Noah v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 841, 774 P.2d 516 (1989).....	15, 18, 37
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Washington v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Washington v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 147, 16 P.3d 65 (2001).....	5
<i>Robertson v. Kulongoski</i> , 466 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Samuelson v. Community College Dist. No. 2</i> , 75 Wn. App. 340, 877 P.2d 734 (1994).....	40
<i>Tembruell v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 503, 392 P.2d 453 (1964).....	15, 16
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>Vallet v. City of Seattle</i> , 77 Wn.2d 12, 459 P.2d 407 (1969).....	26, 37
<i>Washington Ass’n of County Officials v. Washington Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 729, 575 P.2d 230 (1978).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	35
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 28 v. State</i> , 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983).....	passim
<i>Washington State Pub. Employees Bd. v. Cook</i> , 88 Wn.2d 200, 599 P.2d 991 (1997).....	37

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, Section 23 of Washington’s Constitution.....	13, 17, 24
Article II, Section 25 of Washington’s Constitution .....	15

**Statutes**

RCW 41.20.110 ..... 30  
RCW 41.32.489(1)..... 8  
RCW 41.32.489(6)..... 7, 40  
RCW 41.40.197(1)..... 8  
RCW 41.40.197(5)..... 7, 40

**Legislative History**

SHB 2021 ..... passim
